CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTRE DIVISION OF MEASUREMENT STANDARDS 6790 Florin Perkins Road, Suite Sacramento, CA 95828

October 18, 2017

NOTICE OF ADDITION OF DOCUMENTS AND INFORMATION TO RULEMAKING FILE

Pursuant to the requirements of Government Code sections 11346.8(d), 11346.9(a)(1), and 11347.1, the California Department of Food and Agriculture is providing notice that a document that the agency has relied upon in adopting the proposed regulations has been modified and added to the rulemaking file and is available for public inspection and comment.

The document added to the rulemaking file is as follows:

 California Department of Food and Agriculture, Division of Measurement Standards, <u>www.cdfa.ca.gov/dms</u>, "Addendum to the Initial Statement of Reasons," September 2017

This document is available for public inspection at the California Department of Food and Agriculture, Division of Measurement Standards, 6790 Florin Perkins Road, Suite 100, Sacramento, CA 95828 from October 18, 2017 through November 2, 2017, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m.

If you have any comments regarding this document, written comments must be submitted to the Division of Measurement Standards begins on October 18, 2017 and ends on November 2, 2017 no later than 5:00 p.m. The Department will consider only those comments received by that date and time.

If comments are submitted by email, please include "Motor Oil Assessment Fee" in the subject line. Submit your comments to:

Sam Ferris, Environmental Scientist
California Department of Food and Agriculture
Division of Measurement Standards
6790 Florin Perkins Road, Suite 100
Sacramento, CA 95828
dms@cdfa.ca.gov
(916) 229-3055 (FAX)
https://www.cdfa.ca.gov/dms/regulations.html

All written comments received by November 2, 2017, that pertain to the above-listed document will be reviewed and responded to by staff as part of the compilation of the rulemaking file.